## [F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/Menzies/C/BIAL/2011-12] Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

#### Order No. 16/2012-13

AERA Building, Administrative Complex, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi -110003

Date of Order: 28th August, 2012 Date of Issue: 20th September, 2012

In the matter of Annual Tariff Proposal for the First and Second Tariff year of the First Control Period submitted by Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd. for providing Cargo Facility at Bangalore International Airport, Bengaluru.

The Authority had considered the Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the first Control Period commencing from 01.040.2011 submitted by Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd (MABB) for providing Cargo facility services at Bangalore International Airport, Bengaluru and after due stakeholder consultation, issued Multi-Year Tariff Order (MYTO) –Order No. 21/2011-12 dated 25.10.2011 wherein the following were ordered:-

- a) The services provided for the cargo facility by Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd. at Bangalore Airport are "material but competitive". Hence, the Authority shall adopt a "light touch approach" for determination of tariff for the 1st Control Period w.e.f, 01.04.2011.
- b) MABB may submit the ATP for the first tariff year of the first control period for the consideration of the Authority within a period of 75 days of the issue of this Order in accordance with the Guidelines.
- Further, in the Appeal no. 12/2011 filed by BIAL, Hon'ble AERA Appellate Tribunal (i.e. The Tribunal) has issued order dated 19.10.2011 wherein it has been ordered that:
- ".... It is made clear that even if any final Order is passed by the respondent Airports Economic Regulatory Authority, the same shall not be given effect to without leave of this court."

The said Order dated 19.10.2011 of the Tribunal is still in force.

3. Pursuant to the issue of MYTO, MABB submitted Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP) for the first tariff year (2011-12) and for the second tariff year (2012-13).



- 4. The Authority considered the submissions made by MABB and issued a Consultation paper No. 9/2012-13 on 19.06.2012 for stakeholder consultation in the matter of the ATP for first and second tariff year.
- 5. In response to Consultation Paper No. 09/2012-13, Airports Authority of India (AAI) vide their letter no. ED/CARGO/1351/17/2012/726 dated 16.05.2012 submitted that the Annual Tariff Proposal for the first and second Tariff Year (01.04.2012 to 31.03.2013) submitted after consultation with other stakeholders of MABB is to be decided by AERA as per the laid down guidelines/norms.

#### ORDER:

- 6.1 Upon careful consideration of material available on record the Authority, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, hereby orders that:
  - (i) The tariff for Cargo facility services being provided at Bangalore International Airport, Bengaluru by Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd. is determined, for the First Tariff year (2011-12) w.e.f 01.04.2011, as at Annexure-I.
  - (ii) The tariff for Cargo facility services being provided at Bangalore International Airport, Bengaluru by Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd. is determined, for the Second Tariff year (2012-13) w.e.f 01.04.2012, as at Annexure—II.

6.2 This order is subject to the order of the Hon'ble AERA Appellate Tribunal referred to in para 2 above, viz. that this order of Authority shall not be given effect to without leave of the Appellate Tribunal.

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority

(Capt. Kapil Chaudhary) Secretary

To

Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. C-04L, Bengaluru International Airport, Devanahalli, Bangalore, Pin-560 300. (Through: Mr. K. Venkata Reddy, Chief Executive Officer)



		FY 2011-12 ( 1-4-2011	
S.N.	LIST OF CHARGES	Tariff Year  MAX. RATE in INR for items not measurable per kg Basis	MAX. RATE PER KG in INR
INTE	RNATIONAL CARGO		
PORT	CARGO		3
1	TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGE [TSP] - (per Shipping Bill)		
a)	General cargo	125	1.0
b)	Special cargo (AVI)	250	1.5
c)	PER/DGR/VAL cargo	250	2.7
2	CUSTOMS CARGO SERVICE PROVIDER CHARGE [CCSP] - (per Shipping Bill)	25	0.2
3	DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per day)	20	
a)	General cargo	130	0.8
b)	Special cargo (AVI)	250	1.5
c)	PER/DGR/VAL cargo	250	, 2.7
4	COURIER HANDLING CHARGE	150	1.5
5	PACKING/REPACKING/STRAPPING CHARGE	5/-Per Carton/Bag	
6	RETURN CARGO CHARGE	500/AWB	- 100
7	AIR WAYBILL AMENDMENT CHARGE	100/AWB	
8	WEIGHT / VOLUME MIS-DECLARATION CHARGE		
a)	2-5% variation	2 times	
b)	More than 5% variation	5 times	
9	OVERTIME CHARGE (beyond customs working hours)	50/- per Shipping Bill	
	VAL cargo	1000/- per AWB	La company
PORT	CARGO :		
-1	TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGE [TSP] - (per Bill of Entry)	125	
a)	General cargo/Unaccompaned Baggage	250	5.1
b)	Special cargo (AVI) PER/DGR/VAL cargo	250	10.29
2	CUSTOMS CARGO SERVICE PROVIDER CHARGE [CCSP] - (per HAWB)	25	10.2
3	DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per 24 hours)		0.0
а	General cargo	CL SAR.	0.0
1)	Flight Actual Time of Arrival (ATA) plus 72 hours	No Charges	No Charges
ii)	Cargo cleared between 72 hours and 120 hours	320	1.5
iii)	Cargo cleared between 120 hours and 720 hours	320	2.9
iv)	Cargo cleared after 720 hours	320	4.4
b	Special cargo (AVI)	100	
i)	Flight Actual Time of Arrival (ATA) plus 72 hours	No Charges	No Charges
ii)	Cargo cleared between 72 hours and 120 hours	625	2.9
iii)	Cargo cleared between 120 hours and 720 hours	625	5.8
iv)	Cargo cleared after 720 hours	625	8.8
C	PER/DGR/VAL cargo		
i)	Flight Actual Time of Arrival (ATA) plus 72 hours	No Charges	No Charges
ii)	Cargo cleared between 72 hours and 120 hours	1275	5.8
III)	Cargo cleared between 120 hours and 720 hours	1275	11.8
iv)	Cargo cleared after 720 hours	1275	17.6



			- 1
4	COURIER HANDLING CHARGE	200	5.78
	AIR WAYBILL AMENDMENT CHARGE	100/ per AWB	
6	TRANSHIPMENT CHARGE- International to Domestic		
а	General cargo	125	1.89
b	PER/DGR/VAL/AVI cargo	235	1.89
	Documentation Charges	100/AWB	
7	OVERTIME CHARGE (beyond customs working hours)	Leading to the second	
8	General cargo	200/- per Bill of Entry	
b	VAL cargo	1000/- per AWB	
8	PACKING/REPACKING/STRAPPING CHARGE	5/-Per Carton/Bag	

- (1) Consignments of Human Remains, Coffins including Unaccompanied Baggage of the deceased and Human Eyes will be exempted from the purview of the TSP and Demmurrage charges.
- (2) The Charges will be levied on "Gross Weight" or "Chargeable Weight " whichever is higher. Wherever there is a mis declaration of the Gross or chargeable weight on the AWB, the actual Gross weight or Actual Chargeable weight will be used for the charges which ever is higher.
- Export Cargo Shall be one working day (24hrs) for examination/processing by Shipper's on 'Per Kg Per day'.

  Import Cargo Free period shall be 72 hours from the Actual time of arrival of flight. For the next 48 hours, demmurage will be charged at "Per Kg Per Day" on non cummulative basis, provided the consignment is cleared within 120 hrs. If the clearance is effected after 120 hrs (from the time of landing) demmurage will accrue for the entire period from the Actual time of arrival of flight.

  ( subject to regulations of Government as pronounced from time to time.)
- (4) 50% of the General Cargo Charges will be applicable to Newspapers (Daily) TV Reels. Applicable to per kilo charge only.
- (5) All bills will be rounded off to the next INR 5 as per IATA rules.
- (6) VAL Cargo consists of Gold Bullion, Currency Notes, Shares, Shares Coupons, Traveller's Cheques, Diamonds (Incl Diamonds for Industrial Use), Diamond Jewellery, Watches made of Silver, Gold, Platinum and items valued at USD 1000/Kg and above.
- (7) Special Cargo (AVI) consist of Live Animals and Day old chicks
- (8) For Consolidation TP Cargo-TSP Charges will be levied to all types of Cargo, in addition to Transhipment charges mentioned above. Demmurrage Charges will be applicable as per General Cargo tariff.
- (9) No Outside Labour will be allowed to handle the cargo in the Terminal
- (10) All charges above are excluding Service Tax. Service Tax will be charged as per rules.
- (11) All charges mentioned above include concession fee charged by the Airport Operator
- (12) Complete shipment should be physically available prior to payment of TSP charges



S.N.	LIST OF CHAPGES	FY 2011-12 ( 1-4-2011 to Tariff Year 1	
	LIST OF CHARGES	MAX. RATE in INR for items not measurable per kg Basis	MAX. RATE PER KG in INR
	ESTIC CARGO		1. 外别生就
1	TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGE [TSP]		1
a)	General cargo	100/AWB	0.6
b)	Special cargo (AVI)	200/AWB	2.1
c)	PER/DGR/VAL cargo	200/AWB	2.1
2	DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per day)		
a)	General cargo	125/AWB	0.6
b)	Special cargo (AVI)	200/AWB	2.1
c)	PER/DGR/VAL cargo	200/AWB	2.1
3	COURIER HANDLING CHARGE	100/AWB	0.6
4	PACKING/REPACKING/STRAPPING CHARGE	5/- per Carton/Bag	
5	RETURN CARGO CHARGE	100/AWB	
6	AIR WAYBILL AMENDMENT CHARGE	100/AWB	
OUND	CARGO		UNIT COLUMN
1	TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGE [TSP]	A L	F 1 G
a)	General cargo/Unaccompaned Baggage	125/AWB	1.1
b)	Special cargo (AVI)	200/AWB	2.2
c)	PER/DGR/VAL cargo	200/AWB	2.2
2	DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per 24 hours)	(8)	
а	General cargo	200/AWB	1.3
b	Special cargo (AVI)	250/AWB	2.3
C	PER/DGR/VAL cargo	250/AWB	2.3
3	COURIER HANDLING CHARGE	250/AWB	1.1
4	AIR WAYBILL AMENDMENT CHARGE	100/AWB	
5	PACKING/REPACKING/STRAPPING CHARGE	5/- per Carton/Bag	THE LET

- (1) Consignments of Human Remains, Coffins including Unaccompanied Baggage of the deceased and Human
- (2) The Charges will be levied on "Gross Weight" or "Chargeable Weight " whichever is higher. Wherever there is a
- (3) Storage Charges. Export Cargo Shall be one working day (24hrs) for examination/processing by Shipper's on 'Per Kg Per day'. Import Cargo Free period shall be 72 hours from the Actual time of arrival of flight. For the next 48 hours, demmurage will be charged at "Per Kg Per Day" on non cummulative basis, provided the consignment is cleared within 120 hrs. If the clearance is effected after 120 hrs (from the time of landing) demmurage will accrue for the entire period from the Actual time of arrival of flight.
- ( subject to regulations of Government as pronounced from time to time.)
- (4) 50% of the General Cargo Charges will be applicable to Newspapers (Daily) TV Reels. Applicable to per kilo charge only.



- (5) All bills will be rounded off to the next INR 5 as per IATA rules.
- (6) vAL Cargo consists of Gold Bullion, Currency Notes, Shares, Shares Coupons, Traveller's Cheques, Diamonds (Incl Diamonds for Industrial Use), Diamond Jewellery, Watches made of Silver, Gold, Platinum and items values at USD 1000/Kg and above.
- (7) Special Cargo (AVI) consist of Live Animals and Day old chicks
- (8) For Consolidation TP Cargo-TSP Charges will be levied to all types of Cargo, in addition to Transhipment charges mentioned above. Demmurrage Charges will be applicable as per General Cargo tariff.
- (9) No Outside Labour will be allowed to handle the cargo in the Terminal
- (10) All charges above are excluding Service Tax. Service Tax will be charged as per rules.
- (11) All charges mentioned above include concession fee charged by the Airport Operator
- (12) Complete shipment should be physically available prior to payment of TSP charges





			22.2	FY 2011-12 ( 1-4-2011 to Tariff Year 1	
S.	N.	Description of Service	Unit	MAX. RATE in INR for Items not measurable per kg Basis	MAX. RATE PER KG in INR
DESCRIPTION OF		NATIONAL CARGO			- 建
1	IKI C	Palletisation	Per Kg	362 Per flight	1.47
2		Courier Mail Charges	Per Ka	362 Per flight	1.59
3		DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per day)			
	n'	General Export Cerpo	Per Kg	300/AWB	1.97
	17.8	Valuable/Perishable/Hazardous Cargo/Live Animals etc.,	Per Kg	301/AWB	3.93
4		x-Ray charges	Per Kg	132/AWB	2.48
5		Electronic Data submission for Customs/FLIGHT	HETEKOVI.	1,648,63167	200
IMPO	RT C	ARGO	FOLDING:		-
1		De-Palletisation	Per Ka	362 Per flight	1.38
		CUSTOMS CARGO SERVICE PROVIDER CHARGE [CCSP] - (per	Section 1	A ANNELSE MINTER	1000
2		HAWB)			
3		DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per 24 hours)			
	a)	General Export Cargo	Per Kg	300/AWB	1.97
	b)	Valuable/Perishable/Hazardous Cargo/Live Animals etc.,	Per Kg	350/AWB	5.26
4		Electronic Data submission for Customs/FLIGHT	IT IT		
TRAN	SHIP	MENT CHARGES	J. ROU		
1	- 10	Transhipment charges-International to International	AL AND A		
		General Cargo	Per Kg	169/AWB	2.38
		Sepcial Cargo	Per Kg	325/AWB	2.38
		Transhipment charges-International to Domestic	STEEL (1)		
		General Carpo	Per Kg	169/AWB	2.38
		Sepcial Cargo	Per Kg	325/AWB	2.38
B) DO	OME	STIC CARGO			NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.
		CARGO	Market Lesson	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	
1		Palletisation ,	Per Kg	277 Per flight	1.07
2		Courier (Mail Charges	Per Ko	277 Per flight	1.07
3		DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per day)			1
	a)	General Carpo			
	2.7	Valuable/Perishable/Hazardous Cargo/Live Animals etc.,			
		X-Ray Charges	Per Ka	138/AWB	1.89
2	1	Electronic Data submission for Customs/FLIGHT	1 54 109	100min	1,00
NBOL	IND C	ARGO	The state of the s	The second	
		De-Palletisation	Per Kg	277 Per flight	1.07
		Courier /Mail Charges	Per Kg	277 Per flight	1.07
			rer ng	277 Per night	1.07
	-	DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per 24 hours)	DE CHEST	100	-
	0.95	General Export Cargo	o Named	9/2	
	D)	Valuable/Perishable/Hazardous Cargo/Live Animals etc.,	31 .45	The same of the sa	
		Electronic Data submission for Customs/FLIGHT			THE RESERVE

#### NOTE:

- The above rates are Maximum rates. These are the rates planned to be charged to achieve the projected ARR for the control period from 1-4-11 to 31-3-12.
- User agreements (Airlines or their agents ) shall have the rates subject to maximum specified above.
   The agreements are in line with the IATA, AHM 810 Standard Ground Handling Agreement 2004/2008 (SGHA) as amended from time to time with mutual consent by Airline and Menzies Bobba.
- 3. The rates to each Airline are based on negotiations and as agreed between the Service Provider ( MABB) and the Airline depending on the specific service levels agreed such as Usage of equipment, credit period, indemnity/ insurance, and other services necessary thought fit by each Airline depending on its specific requirement.



		FY 20	Bellines to the control of the contr
S.N.	- LIST OF CHARGES	MINIMUM RATE In INR	RATE PER KG I
INTE	RNATIONAL CARGO	Court of the	CAN ADMINISTRA
PORT	CARGO	ALL DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF	
1	TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGE [TSP] - (per Shipping Biff)		
a)	General cargo	131	1.1
b)	Special cargo (AVI)	263	1.1
c)	PER/DGR/VAL cargo	263	2.0
2	CUSTOMS CARGO SERVICE PROVIDER CHARGE (CCSP) - (per Shipping Bill)	26	0.3
3	DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per day)		
a)	General cargo	137	0.1
b)	Special cargo (AVI)	263	1.6
c)	PER/DGR/VAL cargo	263	2.1
4	COURIER HANDLING CHARGE	158	1.0
5	PACKING/REPACKING/STRAPPING CHARGE	67 Per Carton/Bon	
6	RETURN CARGO CHARGE	525/AWB	
7	AIR WAYBILL AMENDMENT CHARGE	105/AWB	
8	WEIGHT / VOLUME MIS-DECLARATION CHARGE		
a)	2-5% variation	2 times	BMV E L
b)	More than 5% variation	5 times	
9	OVERTIME CHARGE (beyond customs working hours)	53/- per Shipping Bill	
	VAL cargo	1050/- per AWB	
PORT	ARGO	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	
	TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGE [TSP] - (per Bill of Entry)		
a)	General cargo/Unaccompaned Baggage	131	5.4
b)	Special cargo (AVI)	263	10.8
c)	PER/DGR/VAL cargo	263	10.8
2	CUSTOMS CARGO SERVICE PROVIDER CHARGE [CCSP] - (per HAWB)	26	1.3
3	DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per 24 hours)		
а	General cargo		
0	Flight Actual Time of Arrival (ATA) plus 72 hours	No Charges	
ii)	Cargo cleared between 72 hours and 120 hours	336	1.6
111)	Cargo cleared between 120 hours and 720 hours	336	3.0
iv)	Cargo cleared after 720 hours	336	4.6
b	Special cargo (AVI)	200	200
0	Flight Actual Time of Arrival (ATA) plus 72 hours	No Charges	11 . 5
ii)	Cargo cleared between 72 hours and 120 hours	656	3.0
II)	Cargo cleared between 120 hours and 720 hours	656	6.1
iv)	Cargo cleared after 720 hours	656	20.70
C	PER/DGRVAL cargo	0.0	9.2
	Flight Actual Time of Arrival (ATA) plus 72 hours	No Charres	100
0	The state of the s	No Charges	1000
i)	Cargo cleared between 72 hours and 120 hours	1339	6.1
m)	Cargo cleared between 120 hours and 720 hours	1339	12.4
iv)	Cargo cleared after 720 hours	1339	18.5
4	COURIER HANDLING CHARGE	210	6.0



5	AIR WAYBILL AMENDMENT CHARGE	105/ per AWB	
6	TRANSHIPMENT CHARGE- International to Domestic		
а	General cargo	131	1.9
b	PER/DGR/VAL/AVI cargo	247	1.9
	Documentation Charges	105/AWB	
7	OVERTIME CHARGE (beyond customs working hours)		
a	General cargo	210/- per Bill of Entry	
b	VAL cargo	1050/- per AWB	
8	PACKING/REPACKING/STRAPPING CHARGE	6/ Per Carton/Bag	

- (1) Consignments of Human Remains, Coffins including Unaccompanied Baggage of the deceased and Human Eyes will be exempted from the purview of the TSP and Demmurrage charges.
- (2) The Charges will be levied on "Gross Weight" or "Chargeable Weight " whichever is higher. Wherever there is a mis declaration of the Gross or chargeable weight on the AWB, the actual Gross weight or Actual Chargeable weight will be used for the charges which ever is higher.
- (3) Storage Charges Free Period

Export Cargo - Shall be one working day (24hrs) for examination/processing by Shipper's on 'Per Kg Per day'.

Import Cargo - Free period shall be 72 hours from the Actual time of arrival of flight. For the next 48 hours, demmurage will be charged at "Per Kg Per Day" on non cummulative basis, provided the consignment is cleared within 120 hrs. If the clearance is effected after 120 hrs (from the time of landing) demmurage will accrue for the entire period from the Actual time of arrival of flight.

- (4) 50% of the General Cargo Charges will be applicable to Newspapers (Daily) TV Reels. Applicable to per kilo charge only
- (5) All bills will be rounded off to the next INR 5 as per IATA rules.
- (6) VAL Cargo consists of Gold Bullion, Currency Notes, Shares, Shares Coupons, Traveller's Cheques, Diamonds (Incl Diamonds for Industrial Use), Diamond Jewellery, Watches made of Silver, Gold, Platinum and items valued 1000/Kg
- (7) Special Cargo (AVI) consist of Live Animals and Day old chicks
- (8) For Consolidation TP Cargo-TSP Charges will be levied to all types of Cargo, in addition to Transhipment charges mentioned above. Demmurrage Charges will be applicable as per General Cargo tariff.
- (9) No Outside Labour will be allowed to handle the cargo in the Terminal
- (10) All charges above are excluding Service Tax or any other taxes or levies that existing or to be introduced. Such Taxes and levies shall be charged extra on the above prices.
- (11) All charges mentioned above include concession fee charged by the Airport Operator
- (12) Complete shipment should be physically available prior to payment of TSP charges



		FY 201 Tariff Y	And in control to the
S.N.	LIST OF CHARGES	MINIMUM RATE in INR	RATE PER KG in INR
DOM	ESTIC CARGO	2	
TBOU	ND CARGO		
1	TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGE [TSP]	100 AAN 0.00	
a)	General cargo .	105/AWB	0.72
b)	Special cargo (AVI)	210/AWB	2.26
c)	PER/DGR/VAL cargo	210/AWB	2.26
2	DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per day)		
a)	General cargo	131/AWB	0.72
b)	Special cargo (AVI)	210/AWB	2.20
c)	PER/DGR/VAL cargo	210/AWB	2.20
3	COURIER HANDLING CHARGE	105/AWB	0.72
4	PACKING/REPACKING/STRAPPING CHARGE	6/- per Carton/Bag	
5	RETURN CARGO CHARGE	105/AWB	
6	AIR WAYBILL AMENDMENT CHARGE	105/AWB	
OUND	CARGO		
1	TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGE [TSP]		
a)	General cargo/Unaccompaned Baggage	131/AWB	1.21
b)	Special cargo (AVI)	210/AWB	2.33
c)	PER/DGR/VAL cargo	210/AWB	2.32
2	DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per 24 hours)		
а	General cargo	210/AWB	1.38
b	Special cargo (AVI)	263/AWB	2.43
C	PER/DGR/VAL cargo	263/AWB	2.43
3	COURIER HANDLING CHARGE	263/AWB	1.2
4	AIR WAYBILL AMENDMENT CHARGE	105/AWB	
5	PACKING/REPACKING/STRAPPING CHARGE	6/ per Carton/Bag	27.0

- (1) Consignments of Human Remains, Coffins including Unaccompanied Baggage of the deceased and Human Eyes will
- (2) The Charges will be levied on "Gross Weight" or "Chargeable Weight " whichever is higher. Wherever there is a mis

(3) Storage Charges Free Period

Export Cargo - Shall be one working day (24hrs) for examination/processing by Shipper's on 'Per Kg Per day'.

Import Cargo - Free period shall be 72 hours from the Actual time of arrival of flight. For the next 48 hours, demmurage will be charged at "Per Kg Per Day" on non cummulative basis, provided the consignment is cleared within 120 hrs. If the clearance is effected after 120 hrs (from the time of landing) demmurage will accrue for the entire period from the Actual time of arrival of flight.

- (4) 50% of the General Cargo Charges will be applicable to Newspapers (Daily) TV Reels. Applicable to per kilo charge only.
- (5) All bills will be rounded off to the next INR 5 as per IATA rules.
- (6) VAL Cargo consists of Gold Bullion, Currency Notes, Shares, Shares Coupons, Traveller's Cheques, Diamonds



at USD 1000/Kg and above.

- (7) Special Cargo (AVI) consist of Live Animals and Day old chicks
- (8) For Consolidation TP Cargo-TSP Charges will be levied to all types of Cargo, in addition to Transhipment charges mentioned above. Demmurrage Charges will be applicable as per General Cargo tariff.
- (9) No Outside Labour will be allowed to handle the cargo in the Terminal
- (10) All charges above are excluding Service Tax or any other taxes or levies that existing or to be introduced. Such Taxes and levies shall be charged extra on the above prices.
- (11) All charges mentioned above include concession fee charged by the Airport Operator
- (12) Complete shipment should be physically available prior to payment of TSP charges

# H. A. BILLAN. AERA



# MAXIMUM CHARGES PAYABLE BY AIRLINES

S.N.	Description of Constraint	-	The second secon
	Service of the servic	MINIMUM RATE in	RATE PER KG In
A) INTERNATI	A) INTERNATIONAL CARGO		
	Paletisation	380 Per flight	1.59
2	Courier Mail Charges	380 Per flight	1,67
3	DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per day)		
	a) General Export Cargo	315/AWB	2.12
4	<ul> <li>b) Valuable/Perishable/fazardous Cargo/Live Animals etc.,</li> </ul>	STEVAWB	4.25
	x-Ray charges	139/AWB	2.68
9	Electronic Data submission for Customs/FLKGHT	STATE OF THE PARTY	
IMPORT CARGO	ARGO	NA TROUBLE AND	
- 0	De-Palledsation CUSTOMS CARGO SERVICE PROVIDER CHARGE [CCSP] - (per	380 Por flight	1.49
	HAWB)		
â	_	315/AWB	212
â	Valuable/Perishable/fazardous Carpol.l/vo Animals etc.,	STAINWE	5.68
	Electronic Data submission for Customs/FLK3HT		
RANSHIP	TRANSHIPMENT CHARGES	STATE STATE	
	Transhipment charges-International to International		
	General Cargo	177/AWB	2.65
	Sepcial Cargo	341/AWB	2.55
	Transhipment charges-International to Domestic		
	General Cargo	177/AWB	2.55
	Sepcial Cargo	341/AWB	2.55
OUTBOUND CARGO	B) DOMESTIC CARGO OUTBOUND CARGO		
	Palletisation	291 Per flight	1,12
2	Courier Mail Charges	291 Per fight	1.12
9	DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per day)		
(8	General Cargo		
â	b) ValuablePeristrableFlazardous Cargof.he Animals etc.,		
	X-Ray Charges	14S/AWB	1.98
5	Electronic Data submission for Customs/FLKGHT		
INBOUND CARGO	ARGO		
	De-Paketisation	291 Per flight	1.12
	Courier Mall Charges	291 Per flight	1.12
	DEMURRAGE / STORAGE CHARGE (rate per kg per 24 hours)		
(0	General Export Cargo		
â	b) ValuablePerishableNazardous Cargo/Live Animals etc.,	STATE STATE	
	Electronic Data submission for Customent-UGHT		

### NOTE:

- The above rates are Maximum rates. These are the rates planned to be charged to achieve the projected ARR for the
  control period from 1-4-2012 to 31-3-2013. The rates are exclusive of Service tax or other levies or taxes existing or to be
  proposed. Such taxes or levies shall be charged extra on the above prices.
- User Agreements ( Airline or other agents) shall have the rates subject to maximum specified above. The Agreements are in line with the IATA, AHM 810 Standard Ground Handling Agreement 2004/2008 ( SGHA) as amended from time to time with mutual consent by Airline and the Company(MABB)
- 3. The rates with each Airline are based on negotiations and as agreed between Company (MABB) and the Airlin depending on the sepcific service levels agreed such as usage of equipment credit period, indemnity/insurance, and other services necessary thought fit.
- 4. All charges above are excluding Service Tax or any other taxes or levies that existing or to be introduced. Such Taxes and levies shall be charged extra on the above prices.

